
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Local Development Framework Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), 

Potter, D'Agorne, Ayre, Reid, Simpson-Laing and Watt 
 

Date: Monday, 14 March 2011 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 14 February 
2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00 pm on Friday 11th March 2011. 
 

4. City of York Council - Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
Update.  (Pages 9 - 124) 
 

This report advises Members on the updated Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) for York. It outlines the requirements of 
Planning Policy Statement 25 (PPS25) ‘Development and Flood 



 
Risk’, he components of the SFRA  and the key amendments to the 
SFRA which was originally approved by Members in 2007. The key 
change made to York’s SFRA include refining the flood risk 
classifications reflecting the use of more accurate information and 
modelling work. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 

[...]
uage, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 14 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR), POTTER, D'AGORNE, 
AYRE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND WATT 

  

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a 
Council nominee on the York Environment Forum. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a Council 
nominee on the York Environment Forum and as Cycling Champion. 
 
 

34. MINUTES  
 
At the last meeting, letters had been circulated from Atkins Ltd and Colliers 
International disputing the designation of the British Sugar Site and the 
Severus Hill Water Reservoir as Sites of Importance for Nature 
Conservation (SINC). On 8th February 2011 the SINC panel met to re-
consider the SINC designations and subsequently the sites had been re-
confirmed as SINC. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Local 

Development Framework Working Group held on 10th 
January 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
(ii) That it be recommended to the Executive that the two 

sites be added to the list attached at Appendix 1 of the 
Biodiversity report as considered at the meeting on 
10th January. 

 
REASON:  So that the sites identified as SINCs can be used in  

considering allocations made within the LDF and on 
any planning applications that may impact upon them. 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
35. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

36. CITY OF YORK LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - CORE 
STRATEGY SUBMISSION DRAFT.  
 
 Members considered a report which outlined the draft Core Strategy 
Submission document and the associated legal and soundness issues.  
 
The Core Strategy is a written statement of the planning strategy and 
vision for the City of York, together with strategic policies. All other 
planning documents produced must fit in with the Core Strategy. At 
previous working group meetings, Members made key recommendations 
relating to the Spatial Strategy element of the Core Strategy. The 
Executive endorsed the recommendations in December 2010 and these 
are reflected in the Core 
[...]
eed to be considered between 2011 and 
2016 for domestic and 2019 for non-domestic in relation to the Code 
for Sustainable Homes and BREEAM. 

 
At the end of the discussions, Councillor Merrett moved the Officer 
recommendation to approve Option 3. Councillor Potter seconded. When 
put to the vote, this motion was lost 3 votes (Councillors Merrett, Potter 
and Simpson Laing) to 5. 
 
The Chair moved Option 1, and on being put to the vote it was resolved 
that: 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That Members of the LDF Working group recommend 

that the Executive, subject to amendments proposed 
by the LDF Working Group, approve the document 
along with supporting information for public 
consultation and submission for public examination 
per paragraph 36 Option 1. 

 
REASON: So that the Local Development Framework Core 

Strategy can be progressed. 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED: (ii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy in 
consultation with the Executive Member and Shadow 
Executive Member for City Strategy the making of any 
changes to the draft document that are necessary as a 
result of the recommendations of the LDF Working 
Group and non substantial editorial and formatting 
changes. 

 
REASON: So that the Local Development Core Strategy can be 

progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: (iii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy in 

consultation with the Executive Member and Shadow 
Executive Member for City Strategy the approval of 
the supporting infrastructure paper (detailed in 
paragraph 13) to accompany the draft Core Strategy 
document. 

 
REASON: So that the Local Development Framework Core 

Strategy can be progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: (iv) That Officers circulate details of the more substantial 

amendments to Members of the Committee once 
completed. 

 
REASON: To keep the LDF Working Group informed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 

Page 8



  
 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Local Development Framework Working Group 
 

 
14th March 2011 

 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

City of York Council – Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
Update  
 

 Summary 
 

1. This report advises Members on the updated Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) for York. It outlines the requirements of Planning Policy 
Statement 25 (PPS25) ‘Development and Flood Risk’, the components of the 
SFRA and the key amendments to the SFRA which was originally approved 
by Members in 2007. The key change made to York’s SFRA include refining 
the flood risk classifications reflecting the use of more accurate information 
and modelling work.   
 

2. A draft of the updated SFRA is attached as Annex A. The SFRA appendices 
and associated maps are available in the Members Library, in Guildhall 
Reception, on the Council’s website and from the authors of the report.  
 

3. Members are asked to recommend the Council’s Executive to approve the 
revised SFRA for publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base and for use in guiding Development Management decisions as 
a material consideration.   
 
Background 

 
4. PPS25 sets out the governments policy on planning for flood risk. The 

guidance recommends that a SFRA should be carried out by the local 
planning authority to inform the preparation of its Local Development 
Framework, having regard to catchment-wide flooding issues which affect the 
area. In 2007 the Council’s Engineering Consultancy produced an SRFA for 
York. This was approved by Members as a key part of York’s LDF evidence 
base. 
 

5.   In March 2010 PPS25 was reviewed, in addition the Environment Agency 
commissioned a number of new modelling studies that supersede those used 
for the original SFRA. Both the updated government guidance and new 
modelling work mean that York’s 2007 SFRA needed to be updated. The City 
Development Team commissioned the Council’s Engineering Consultancy to 
undertake the necessary work.  

Agenda Item 4Page 9



  
 

 
Key Components of SFRA 
 

6.     The revised SFRA, attached as Annex A to this report, covers five key areas 
each of which is detailed below. 

 
i. Introduction – outlines the effects of flooding specific to the York area 

and highlights the purpose of the document.    

ii. Background – provides an overview of York’s river network including a 
broad description of the general physical characteristics, the influences of 
climate change, and international, national and local planning policies.  

iii. Flood Risk in York : Key Issues – assesses in detail the flood risk issues 
affecting the three main rivers in York namely the River Ouse, the River 
Foss and the River Derwent, and highlights the key issues for each 
catchment.  

iv. Approach to Flood Risk – provides detailed policy recommendations for 
the York area in relation to each flood risk zone. This section is split into 
two parts covering Forward Planning and Development  Management.  

v. Sequential Test and Exception Test - provides detailed information on 
the Sequential Test and the Exception Test for the York Local Authority 
Area. Again these tests are split down into Forward Planning and 
Development  Management. 

Flood Risk Classifications  
 
7. The key change between the 2007 and 2011 SFRA relate to the flood risk 

classifications both in terms of the categories used and mapping. 

8. SFRA (2007) classified flood risk on the basis of the zones set out below:  

- Zone 1: Annual probability of flooding of less than 1 in 1000-year 
(<0.1%). 

- Zone 2: Annual probability of flooding of between 1 in 1000-year (<0.1%) 
and 1 in 100-year (1%). 

- Zone 3a(i): Annual probability of flooding of greater than 1 in 100-year 
flood risk. Flood defence protection level 1 in 100-year (1%). 

- Zone 3a(ii): Annual probability of flooding greater than 1 in 100-year 
(1%). Flood defence protection level between 1 in 50-year (2%) and1 in 
100-year (1%). 

- Zone 3a(iii): Annual probability of floo
[...]
quires a site-specific Flood Risk Assessment, which takes 
account of future climate change this must be carried out when allocating 
sites through the LDF process and all planning applications of 1 hectare or 
greater in Flood Zone 1 and for all applications in Flood Zones 2, 3a, 3a(i) and 
3b. 
 

 Options 

15.  Members have two options relating to the updated SFRA: 

Option 1: To recommend to the Executive to approve the SFRA, attached as 
Annex A, for publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base.  

Option 2: To recommend to the Executive to seek amendments to the SFRA 
through the recommendations of the working group or alternatively request 
that officers prepare an alternative flood risk document.  
 
Analysis of Options 
 

16.   Attached as Annex A is the updated SFRA, it gives a comprehensive analysis 
of flood risk in York, which reflects national guidance, the latest modelling 
work for the York area, it has the support of both the Council’s Drainage 
Engineers and the Environment Agency and provides a sound basis for the 
LDF Core Strategy. In light of this Officers support Option 1.   
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

17.   The proposed SFRA relates to the following Corporate Strategy Priorities:   

• Sustainable City 
• Thriving City 

Page 14



  
 

• Safer City 
• Learning City 
• Inclusive City 
• City of Culture 
• Healthy City 

Implications 

18.   Implications are as listed below: 

• Financial: There are no Financial implications  
 
• Human Resources (HR): There are no HR implications. 

• Equalities: There are no Equalities implications. 

• Legal: There are no Legal implications  

• Crime and Disorder: There are no Crime and Disorder implications. 

• Information Technology (IT): There are no IT implications. 

• Property:  There are no property implications. 

• Other: There are no other known implications. 

Risk Management 
 

19.   There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

Recommendations 

20. That Members recommend the Executive: 

(i) to approve, subject to the recommendations of the working group, the 
proposed Strategic Flood Risk Assessment included as Annex A to this 
report, for publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base.  

 
Reason: So that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment can continue to be 
used as part of the  Local Development Framework evidence base.  
 
(ii) to delegate to the Director of City Strategy in consultation with the 

Executive Member for City Strategy, the making of any other necessary 
changes arising from the recommendation of the LDF Working Group, 
prior to its publication as part of the Local Development Framework 
evidence base. 

 
Reason: So that any recommended changes can be incorporated into the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment prior to its publication. 
 
 

Page 15



  
 

Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Anna Woodall 
Assistant Development Officer 
City Development Team 
Tel: 551491 
 
Martin Grainger  
Principal Development Officer 
City Development Team  
Tel: 551317 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director of City Strategy 
Tel: 551448 
 
Report Approved √ Date 1/03/2011 

    

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex A: City of York Council Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  
 
Annex B: Draft Core Strategy Submission Flood Risk Chapter  
 
Associated maps available online, Members Library and at the meeting. 
 
 

Page 16



Annex  A  
C i t y  o f  Yo rk  Counc i l  S t r a t eg i c  

F lood  R isk  Assessmen t  
 
 

L D F  W o r k i n g  G r o u p  1 4 t h  M a r c h  2 0 1 1

Page 17



City of York Council  Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
Engineering Consultancy  Revision 1 : March 2011  

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City of York Council 
 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment  
 

Revision 1: March  2011 

[...]
on’, this defines the probability of a flood event. 
However, in this case, it is when a defence is likely to be at risk of overtopping and 
some flooding is likely to occur. For this reason, the water level that causes the onset 
of flooding has a lower probability (i.e. it is less likely to occur) than the water level 
used to calculate standard of protection. Although properties may be defended they 
are still at risk of flooding, as the defences may, for example, breach. 

 
3.8.6 Clifton Ings is a natural floodplain upstream of York.  In 1982, the existing 

embankments were raised and new ones constructed to increase the volume of 
storage to 2.3 million m3. Sluice gates, which control the flow of floodwaters in and 
out of the Ings, were also constructed.  Clifton Ings can reduce levels in York by 
approximately 100mm for flows of 400 cumecs (equivalent to something greater than 
a 25% (1 in 4-year flood event). However, its effect reduces as flows increase, with 
the washlands having no significant effect on levels in York for flows greater than 
approximately 550 cumecs (a 2.5% or 1 in 40-year flood event). For comparison, the 
peak flow during the November 2000 event was 583 cumecs, and in 1982 it was 541 
cumecs.  

 
3.8.7 None of the Ouse defences offer protection against a 1 in 100-year (1%) River Ouse 

flood event.  The Rawcliffe defences were upgraded by the EA following the 2000 
flood, by extending an embankment to reduce the risk of outflanking (flow of 
floodwater through low spots at the ends of defences).  However, the review of the 
November 2000 flood by Arup concluded that significant flooding would still occur due 
to backing-up of floodwater derived from within the Blue Beck catchment itself. 

3.8.8 Additionally, the EA’s model of the upper Ouse catchment suggests that if peak runoff 
increases by 20 percent, an approximately corresponding increase would be passed 
down the catchment to the study area. For example, a 20 percent increase 
[...]
providing a more detailed assessment of flood risk issues and 
revised the modelled flood outlines.  
 
Section 4 details the constraints that should be placed on future development in this 
area. 
 
 
Blue Beck - Rawcliffe 
 

3.8.13 Flows from Clifton Moor Industrial Estate and housing area are managed by Rawcliffe 
Lake, a flow balancing lake maintained by Yorkshire Water, as shown on Figure 14a. 
Regulated flows discharge from the lake, to join flows from the rest of the catchment, 
which then normally flows unrestricted under Rawcliffe flood bank to discharge into 
the Ouse.   During high River Ouse floods, backflow into Rawcliffe is prevented by the 
closure of a penstock in the earth flood-bank.  From this point onwards, Blue Beck 
has no outfall and Rawcliffe Storage Lagoon located immediately behind the flood 
bank comes into operation.  The combination of the two storage structures was 
designed to balance and store the flows from the catchment, but as a precautionary 
measure the EA positions temporary pumps on the embankment to ensure that 
sufficient capacity is maintained in the storage lagoon to accommodate flows from the 
beck catchment.  
 

3.8.14 November 2000 saw 120 properties in Rawcliffe affected by flooding, primarily as a 
result of outflanking of the flood defences by the River Ouse. i.e. the floodwater 
inundated the area via a low point in the defences.  The review of the flood in 2001, 
by Arup on behalf of the Kyle and Upper Ouse Internal Drainage Board, concluded 
that significant flooding would still occur in Rawcliffe due to backing-up of floodwater 
derived from within the Blue Beck catchment itself.  The system was assessed to only 
give protection against a 1 in 25-year (4%) flood event. 

3.8.15 Following the investigation in 2001, the Rawcliffe defences were subsequently 
upgraded by the EA as follows: - 
 

• A new section of flood bank was constructed to prevent outflanking of the 
defences. 

• An emergency track-way was laid

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 14 MARCH 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (VICE-CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), POTTER, 
D'AGORNE, AYRE, REID, SIMPSON-LAING AND 
WATT 

  

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Simpson Laing declared a personal interest as she lives in flood 
zone 3a and the street is mentioned by name in the document. 
 
 

38. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the LDF Working Group meeting 

held on 14th February 2011 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

39. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Moore advised that he had met with Officers and a table of 
suggested amendments as a result of the meeting, had been circulated to 
the Working Group. He made the following comments: 
 

• The Officer report is robust. 
• The Environment Agency’s flood maps are potentially over cautious 
especially near Rawcliffe Lake. This area should not be within Flood 
Zone 2 as nearby properties are not affected. 

• The last sentence of paragraph 3.8.7 which refers the review of the 
November floods by Arup which indicated significant flooding would 
still have occurred in the Rawcliffe area due to backing up of flood 
water derived from within the Blue Beck catchment itself. It is 
suggested that this was also because the flood basin was too small. 
Environment Agency work is due to be carried out at this site. 

 
 
 



 
 

40. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL - STRATEGIC FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT 
UPDATE.  
 
Members considered a report which advised them on the updated 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) for York. The report outlined the 
requirements of Planning Policy Statement 25 (PPS25) ‘Development and 
Flood Risk’, the components of the SFRA and they key amendments to the 
SFRA  which was originally approved by Members in 2007.  
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the key change made to 
York’s SFRA is the refining of the flood risk classifications reflecting the 
use of more accurate information and modelling work. A draft of the update 
SFRA was attached as Annex A of the report. 
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

• The document is repetitive in parts and not easy to understand. 
Members suggested that an Executive Summary at the beginning of 
the document might be useful to assist members of the public. 

• Members queried why certain areas of York are mentioned specific 
to policy but other areas that are subject to flooding such as 
Clementhorpe are not.  

• Members sought assurance that areas of York affected by flood 
barriers being over-topped were covered by other policies. Officers 
confirmed this would be an emergency planning issue. 

 
Officers confirmed that they would look into producing an executive 
summary and also at focusing on specific areas where appropriate. The 
amendments as tabled would also be incorporated subject to a approval by 
the Executive. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive be recommended to approve the 

proposed Strategic Flood Risk Assessment included 
as Annex A to this report, for publication as part of the 
Local Development Framework evidence base. 
Subject to the comments made by the LDF Working 
Group and the circulated table of suggested changes 
provided by Councillor Moore. 

 
REASON So that the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment can 

continue to be used as part of the Local Development 
Framework evidence base. 

 
RESOLVED: (ii) That it be delegated to the Director of City Strategy in 

consultation with the Executive Member for City 
Strategy, the making of any other necessary changes 
arising from the recommendation of the LDF Working 
Group prior to its publication as part of the Local 
Development Framework evidence base. 

 



REASON: So that any changes can be incorporated into the 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment prior to its 
publication. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


